No. 548.

## THE LAND ACQUISITION LAW. CAP. 233 AND LAW 26 OF 1952.

### NOTICE UNDER SECTIONS 2, 3 AND 5.

R. P. ARMITAGE,

Governor.

Whereas it has been represented to me that it is desirable in the public interest to construct a Government Stadium in Nicosia and to acquire in connection therewith certain land situated near the existing Recreation Ground in Nicosia :

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by sections 2, 3 and 5 of the Land Acquisition Law, I, the Governor, do hereby declare the construction of the said Stadium and the acquisition of the said land to be an undertaking of public utility and do hereby authorize the carrying out of the said undertaking and do hereby entrust the supervision and effectuation of the said undertaking to the Director of Public Works.

Given under my hand, this 30th day of August, 1954. (M.P. 1157/52.)

No. 549.

Cap. 292 5 of 1952 19 of 1953

27 of 1953 32 of 1954. THE CUSTOMS LAW.

CAP. 292 AND LAWS 5 OF 1952, 19 OF 1953, 27 OF 1953 AND 32 OF 1954.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2708

MADE UNDER SECTION 52.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 52 of the Customs Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows :—

1. This Order may be cited as the Importation (Firecrackers) Prohibition Order, 1954.

2. In this Order-

"firecrackers" means any cylinder or packet, usually of paper, containing an explosive and a fuse to be lighted by hand, discharged to make noise, commonly known as "τσάκρες".

3. The importation into the Colony of any kind of firecrackers is hereby prohibited.

# Made this 24th day of August, 1954.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 1058/51.)

A. S. ALDRIDGE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 550.

THE WATER (DOMESTIC PURPOSES) VILLAGE SUPPLIES LAW. CAP. 311 and Laws 28 of 1951 and 12 of 1952.

### NOTICE UNDER SECTION 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 3 of the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law, I, the Commissioner of Larnaca District, do hereby declare that the village of Pergamos, in the District of Larnaca, shall be a village to which the provisions of the said Law shall apply.

Dated this 19th day of August, 1954.

O. F. MUFTIZADE, Commissioner of Larnaca.

(M.P. 1501/54.)